

15-1606

To Be Argued By:
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 15-1606

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC., PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE, VETERANS FOR
PEACE,

—v.— *Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and its
components DEPARTMENT OF ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF NAVY,
DEPARTMENT OF AIR FORCE, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,

Defendants-Appellants.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

BENJAMIN C. MIZER,
*Principal Deputy
Assistant Attorney
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER,
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE,
CATHERINE H. DORSEY,
*Attorneys,
Appellate Staff
Civil Division,
Department of Justice*

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2703

BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
TARA M. LA MORTE,
SARAH S. NORMAND,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF STATE, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and its Components CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, CRIMINAL DIVISION, OFFICE OF INFORMATION AND PRIVACY, OFFICE OF INTELLIGENCE, POLICY AND REVIEW, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Questions Presented	4
Statement of the Case	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. The FOIA Request, Initial District Court Decision, Initial Appeal, and Petition for Certiorari.	6
C. Passage of the Protected National Security Documents Act.	7
D. The 2009 Certification by the Secretary of Defense Pursuant to the PNSDA.	9
E. The Supreme Court’s Remand and Subsequent District Court Opinion in 2011.	10
F. The 2012 Certification by the Secretary of Defense Pursuant to the PNSDA.	11
G. The District Court’s Rejection of the 2012 Certification.	13
Summary of the Argument	16
ARGUMENT.	19
Standard of Review	19

	PAGE
POINT I— Disclosure of the Protected Photographs Is Foreclosed by the PNSDA . . .	19
A. The PNSDA Forecloses Disclosure of Protected Photographs under FOIA	20
1. PNSDA-Protected Documents Are Not Subject to FOIA	21
2. Even If FOIA Applies, the PNSDA Is an Exemption 3 Statute That Authorizes Withholding of the Photographs.	22
B. Judicial Review Is Limited to Whether the Secretary Issued a Certification and the Documents Otherwise Satisfy the PNSDA	25
1. The PNSDA Demonstrates That Judicial Review Is Limited to the Fact of the Certification	28
2. The Legislative History of the PNSDA Shows That Congress Did Not Intend Judicial Review of the Secretary’s Harm Determination	33
3. Even If the Secretary’s Determination Is Reviewable, It Should Be Upheld	37

	PAGE
C. The PNSDA Does Not Prescribe the Process by Which the Secretary Must Certify Harm	39
1. The PNSDA Does Not Require Individual Consideration of the Photographs	40
2. The PNSDA Permits the Secretary to Rely on His Subordinates for Individualized Review and to Utilize Sampling	43
POINT II— The Photographs Are Exempt Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 7(F), as Their Release Could Endanger the Lives or Physical Safety of Individuals	48
A. Exemption 7(F) Protects a Record from Disclosure That Could Endanger the Life or Safety of an Unspecified Individual	48
B. The Government Established That Release of the Photographs Could Endanger the Lives or Physical Safety of U.S. Servicemembers and Civilians	56
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>A. Michael's Piano, Inc. v. FTC,</i> 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)	23, 24
<i>ACLU v. DoD,</i> 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6
<i>ACLU v. DoD,</i> 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008),	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. DOJ,</i> 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)	29, 38
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,</i> 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	49
<i>Banzhaf v. Smith,</i> 737 F.2d 1167 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Bechtel v. Administrative Review Bd.,</i> 710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013)	37, 38
<i>Boyle v. United States,</i> 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	50
<i>Brown v. Kelly,</i> 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)	54
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. DOJ,</i> 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	29, 38, 52, 59
<i>CIA v. Sims,</i> 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	21
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	22
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	41
<i>De Cambra v. Rogers</i> , 189 U.S. 119 (1903).....	45
<i>Dellums v. Smith</i> , 797 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1986)	32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	30, 31, 59
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 777 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	26
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	21, 22
<i>European Community v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014)	41
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	49
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	52, 59

	PAGE
<i>Guertin v. United States</i> , 743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014)	37
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).	31, 32
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co., LLC v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).	29, 47
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).	48, 49
<i>JTEKT Corp. v. United States</i> , 642 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2011).	43
<i>Kennedy for President Comm. v. FEC</i> , 734 F.2d 1558 (D.C. Cir. 1984).	43
<i>Lederman v. New York City Dep't of Parks & Recreation</i> , 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005).	21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).	50
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).	51
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).	38

	PAGE
<i>National Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>National Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 491 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1974)	45, 46
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990).	40
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011)	37
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).	54
<i>Ortiz v. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 70 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 1995)	48
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).	26
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 758 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. U.S. Section, International Boundary and Water Comm’n</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).	51, 58
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).	41, 42
<i>Russman v. Board of Education of City of Waterliet</i> , 260 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001)	54

	PAGE
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	50
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	47
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	53
<i>United States v. Ballistrea</i> , 101 F.3d 827 (2d Cir. 1996)	50
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	51
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	47
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	45
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	54
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	47
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	21
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	29, 31
<i>Williams v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	29, 38

	PAGE
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	30
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	59
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	30
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
1 U.S.C. § 1	41
10 U.S.C. § 113(d)	44, 47
10 U.S.C. § 2466(c)	44
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	3, 22
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)	53
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F)	4, 48, 58
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(6)	50
5 U.S.C. § 706	37
